## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 760 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: $H3/19/13$ $H3/22/13$ 89th General Assembly $As Engrossed: H3/19/13$ $As Engrossed: H3/19/13$			
2	89th General Assembly A B1II			
3	Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 202	25		
4				
5	By: Representative Vines			
6	By: Senator B. King			
7				
8	For An Act To Be Entitled			
9	AN ACT TO PERMIT CERTAIN PERSONS TO POSSESS A FIREARM			
10	IN A RETAIL LIQUOR STORE THAT SELLS ALCOHOLIC			
11	BEVERAGES FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION; TO AMEND THE			
12	LAW CONCERNING FIREARMS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
13				
14				
15	Subtitle			
16	TO PERMIT CERTAIN PERSONS TO POSSESS A			
17	FIREARM IN A RETAIL LIQUOR STORE THAT			
18	SELLS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR OFF-			
19	PREMISES CONSUMPTION; AND TO AMEND THE			
20	LAW CONCERNING FIREARMS.			
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
24				
25	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 3-4-403(21), concerning Class A alcoholic			
26	beverage permit violations, is amended to read as follows:			
27	(21) $\underline{(A)}$ Possession of a weapon on the permitted premises by a			
28	person without a possessory or proprietary interest in the permitted			
29	premises.			
30	(B) When the permitted premises is a retail liquor store			
31	that sells alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption, an employee of			
32	the retail liquor store that is licensed to carry a concealed handgun by the			
33	state may possess a handgun on the permitted premises if the possession of			
34	the handgun is permitted under state law.			
35				

36

03-11-2013 09:11:45 JAM141

1	/s/Vines	
2		
3		
4	APPROVED:	04/04/2013
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		